



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST.) NO. 6886 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2323 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2469 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 6888 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 6889 OF 2020**

Primezone Developers Private Limited ... Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 633 OF 2022

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 932 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 720 OF 2021

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 932 OF 2022

Mr. Arshad Shaikh, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Ranjit Agashe, Mr. Rajendra Jain, Adv. Pranil Lahigade and Mr. Aniket Pardeshi i/by Adv. Vinsha Acharya for the Appellant/ Applicant in APPEAL(ST)/6886/2020 – Primezone Developers.

Mr. Munish Kumar (Through V.C.) i/b Ninad Muzumdar for Appellant in Appeal No. 932/2022.



Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Prakash Shah, Sr. Advocate, Mr. Jas Sanghavi & Mr. Vikas Poojary i/by PDS Legal for Respondent No.5 in APEAL(ST)/6886/2020.

Mr. Arvind Lakhawat a/w. Mr. Nimeet Sharma and Mr. Vinit Vaidya i/by MZM Legal LLP, for Respondent No.40 in IA/2469/2023.

Ms. Aditi Karanjkar, Advocate i/b N. N. Amin & Co. for Respondent No.39 in APPEAL(ST)/6886/2020 & Appellant in Appeal/633/2022.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATE : 27th February 2026**

P.C. :

- 1) Part heard.
- 2) By consent of learned Advocates for respective parties, stand over to 6th March 2026.
- 3) To be listed under the caption 'For Directions'.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)